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PREFATORY NOTE

Before the inception of the National Health Service the annual Statistical
Summaries prepared by the King’s Fund provided the recognised means of
assessing the work of London voluntary hospitals. These figures can no longer
be published for hospitals, but a large number of convalescent homes are still
operating independently, and all those on the books of the Fund are required
to furnish accounts and statistics on a uniform basis—The Revised Uniform
System for Small Hospitals.

The Revised Uniform System provides that accounts and statistics shall
be published for the calendar year lst January-3lst December and shall be
audited by a Chartered or an Incorporated Accountant. In view of the
requirements of the Ministry of Education, however, the Committee have
agreed to accept accounts and statistics for the year 1st April-31st March from
those Homes receiving grants from the Ministry. The condition regarding
the qualification of the auditor has also been temporarily relaxed.

The Convalescent Homes Committee of the Fund have prepared the
following Summary primarily for its own information, but it is thought that
the Homes concerned in this Summary might find the figures interesting and
helpful.

Section I summarises, under their main heads and sub-heads, the various
items of Income and Expenditure, as set out on page 2, and Section II, statistics
of accommodation and patients and analysis of cost.

The 76 homes included in the Summary have been placed in four roughly
comparable groups—Men and Women, Children, Infants, and Special Schools.
It should be borne in mind that there are many factors attaching to the running
of convalescent homes which may lead to apparently startling differences in
costs, etc., as between one home and another, which could only be explained by a
more detailed examination of all the circumstances.
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Headings in the Section. Items in the Account.

INCOME

Voluntary Gifts Annual Subscriptions,
Donations,
. . Collections,
Subscriptions, Donations, etc. Eit:gt;?;]me ats,
Gifts in kind,

( Other Voluntary Gifts.

Central Funds Hospital Sunday Fund,

King Edward’s Hospital Fund,
{Other Central Funds.

Receipts on Account of Services Rendered—

: : Patients,
Frgm .Pgtlents and their Approved Societies,
ocieties Other Sources.
From Public Authorities .. { Local Authorities,

7\ Regional Hospital Boards.

Fees,

Fees and Other Receipts 4 Other Receipts.

Invested Property .. .. .. Interest, Dividends, and Rents,
Legacies .. .. .. .. Legacies.

EXPENDITURE

Provisions .. .. .. .. Provisions (for Patients and Staff).

Drugs, Chemicals, Disinfectants, etc.,
Dressings, Bandages, etc.,
Surgery and Dispensary .. .. Instruments and Appliances,
Wines and Spirits,
Sundries.

Renewal and Repair of Furniture, Bedding,
Crockery, etc.,

Laundry,

Domestic .. .. .. %eaning and Chandlery,

ater,

Fuel, Lighting, Heat and Power,

Uniforms,

[ Sundries.

Medi§a1,
Salaries and Wages (Maintenance) g?ﬁ:lrn%fﬁcers and Employees
| Pensions. ’

Printing, Stationery, Postages, Telephones, etc.,
Advertisements,
Miscellaneous - B B Insurance of Buildings, Equipment, Stores, etc.,
Garden,
Education,
| Sundries.

Salaries,
Pensions,
Administration Printing, Stationery, Postages, Telephones, etc.,
. ° Law Charges,
Auditors’ Fee,

( Sundries.
Establishment Renewals and Repairs to Buildings and Plant.
Interest,
Finance .. .. .. .. Appeals,
Rent,

[ Rates and Taxes.

Extraordinary Expenditure Contributions to other Institutions.
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INDEX

A. Groups
Page of Summary dealing with :—
Number of
Homes in Description of Homes included in Group.

Group. Income and Accommodation,

Expenditure. | Work, and Costs.
42 Convalescent Homes for Adults .. .. 6to9 16
17 Convalescent Homes for Children .. .. 10 18
1 Convalescent Homes for Infants .. .. 10 18
16 Convalescent Homes with Special Schools 12 19
76 Summary .. .. .. - .. 12 19

B. Convalescent Homes
Page of Summary dealing with :—
NaMmE oF CONVALESCENT HOME

Income and Accommodation,

Expenditure. | Work, and Costs.
All Saints’, Eastbourne .. .. .. .. .. .. 6 16
Anthony and Annie Muller, Broadstairs . .. .. 12 19
Armitage, Worthing .. .. .. .. .. .. 6 16
Beau Site, Hastings LT .. . . .. 6 16
Beech Hill, Mortimer .. .. .. .. . .. 10 18
Brentwood, St. Leonard’s .. .. o .. .. 12 19
Broadlands, Broadstairs .. .. .. .. .. 10 18
Brook Lane Rest House, Brighto .. .. .. .. 6 16
Capesthorne, Christchurch .. .. .. - . 10 18
Catherine House, St. Leonard’s .. .. .. .. 6 16
Catisfield House, Hove .. .. .. .. . .. 6 16
Caxton Home, Limpsfield .. .. .. .. . 6 16
Children’s Home, Beaconsfield . . .. .. .. .. 10 18
Children’s Home, East Grinstead .. .. .. .. 10 18
Children’s Home for Surrey, Bognor .. .. .. . 10 18
Churchill Court, Sevenoaks .. .. .. .. N 6 16
Dedisham, Slinfold (Special School) .. .. .. .. 12 19
Dedisham, Slinfold (Infants) .. .. .. .. .. 10 18
Dominican, Kelvedon .. .. .. .. .. .. 6 16
Edith Cavell Homes, Haslemere and Windermere .. . 6 16
Edith Priday, London, S.E3 .. .. .. .. .. 6 16
Essex, Clacton .. - .. .. .. . .. 6 16
Fairfield House, Broadstairs .. .. .. .. .. 12 19
Frederick Andrew, West Malling .. .. .. .. 6 16
Friendly Societies, Herne Bay .. .. .. .. .. 6 16
Handcross Park, Handcross .. .. .. .. .. 6 16
Hart’s Leap, Sandhurst .. .. .. .. .. 10 18
Henry Radcliffe, Limpsfield .. .. . - .. 6 16
Hertfordshire Seaside, St. Leonard’s .. .. . .. 6 16
Home for Invalid Children, Hove .. .. .. .. 10 18
House Beautiful, Bournemouth .. . .. .. 10 18
John Horniman, Worthing .. .. .. .. .. 10 18
John Howard, Brighton. . .. . .. . .. 6 16
Kingsleigh, Seaford .. .. .. . .. .. 6 16




NaME oF CONVALESCENT HOME

Page of Summary dealing with :—

Income and

Accommodation,

Expenditure. | Work, and Costs.
Lennox House, Southsea 6 ‘ 16
Limpsfield . 6 | 16
Lloyd Memorial (Caxton) Deal 6 | 16
London and Ascot Priory, Ascot 6 ‘ 16
Maitland House, Frinton 6 ‘ 16
Meath School of Recovery, Ottershaw 12 19
Moor House School, Oxted 12 . 19
Mount Hermon, Lancing 8 ! 17
Oak Bank, Sevenoaks 12 ! 19
Ogilvie, Clacton .. . 12 ‘ 19
Pawling Home Hospltal Barnet 12 ‘ 19
Residential Open Air School of Recovery, Banstead 12 1 19
Rosemary Home, Herne Bay 10 | 18
Rustington, Littlehampton \ 17
St. Bernard’s, Hove 17
St. Catherine’s, Ventnor 12 . 19
St. Cecilia’s, Westgate 8 | 17
St. Dominic’s, Godalming 12 ‘ 19
St. Helen’s Toddlers’, Letchworth 10 | 18
St. John’s Home, Brighton . 12 | 19
St. John’s Open Air School, Woodford Bndgc 12 | 19
St. Joseph’s, Bournemouth 8 ‘ 17
St. Mary’s Home, Broadstairs .. 10 18
St. Michael’s, Westgate .. 8 17
St. Michael’s Home, Southbourne . 10 18
St. Patrick’s Open Air School, Hayling Island 12 19
St. Peter’s, Woking 8 17
Samuel Lewis, Walton .. 8 17
Seligman, Etchingham .. 8 17
Shoreditch, Copthorne 8 i 17
Southern, Lancing 8 ‘ 17
Spelthorne St. Mary, Thorpe 8 [ 17
Surrey Home, Seaford—(Men) .. 8 ! 17
Surrey Home, Victorian, Bognor—(Women) . . 8 : 17
Surrey Home, Bognor—(Children) 10 18
Thirlestane, Hindhead 8 17
Victorian, Bognor . .. 17
Wandsworth Peace Memorial, Whitstable 10 18
Woodclyffe, Wargrave 8 17
Wordsworth, Swanage .. 8 17
Wyndham House, Aldeburgh 10 18
Zachary Merton Home, Hindhead 10 18
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CONVALESCENT HOMES FOR
1956 (rinees) : :
TABLE A.—INCOME—showing the percentage of each
(42 Homes)

ORDINARY
Receipts on account

Voluntary Gifts

MEN AND WOMEN

source to the Total Ordinary Income (Col. 11)

1956 (rigires)

(42 Homes)

INCOME
of Services Rendered

Inv. Property Total

Extra-

Total
General

Subscriptions, |

3 Central
Donations, Funds
etc.

Total
Voluntary
Gifts

From Patients
and their
Societies

From Public
Authorities &

Other
Receipts

Total
Receipts from
Services

¢}

@

3) 4 (5)

Regl. Boards
™

All Saints’ (R}
Armitage (A)

Beau Site . . . .
Brook Lane Rest House
Catherine House . .
Catisfield House (A)
Caxton Home

Churchill Court (A)
Dominican (4) (R)
Edith Cavell Homes
Edith Priday

Essex

Frederick Andrew
Friendly Societies
Handcross Park (A)
Henry Radcliffe ..
Hertfordshire Seaside
John Howard
Kingsleigh (A)

Lennox House
Limpsfield

Lloyd Memorial (Ca.xton) A

Eastbourne. .
‘Worthing
Hastings
Brighton

St. Leonards
Hove

| Limpsfield

Sevenoaks ..
Kelvedon

2 Homes
London, S.E. 3
Clacton
‘West Malling
Herne Bay ..
Handcross ..
Limpsfield ..
St. Leonards
Brighton
Seaford
Southsea
Limpsfield ..
Deal..

£ £ %

1,852 - 450 .
935 - 100
31 - 540
76 : 150
473 : 880
11 : 750
7,519 . 50
2,199 : —
17 : 380
1,466 : 150
272 : 320
649 - -

3,892 - 100

717 - —
3,381
1,336

57

%

(Continued

8

£ %
28,953 .
12,545
3,599
2,477
2,496
2,063
2,489
7,927
2,262
5,030
2,625
10,744
2,144
2,739
3,158
7,039
1,256
3,387
1,070
19,617

(@) Churchill Court.—The Home is maintained by The British Legion Relief Fund.

B.—EXPENDITURE—showing the percentage of each

Beds
Occupied

1)

&)

ORDINARY

Surgery
Provisions and
Dispensary
@ @

Domestic

®)

Salaries I
and Wages f
(Maintenance) |

overleaf)

Interest,
Dividends,
etc.
(10)

£
811

446

956

Ordinary
Income
(100%)

_anp 0

£
32,066
13,580
4,616
2,703
4,105
3,780

ordinary
Income.
Legacies

Fund
Income

(12

£
32,066
13,580
4,640
2,703
4,105
3,780
10,671
2,199
8,324
5,658
5,745
4,645
14,753
8,953
3,456
18,171

(13)

Total
General
Fund Ex-
penditure

(19

Surplus +
or

Deficit —
for the year

(15)

(16)

£
33,716
14,577
5,283
3,107
4,826
3,591
10,852
8,480
6,409
5,489
5,075
5,438
16,124
9,201
6,470
17,655
5,203
9,518
10,771
3,491
1,584
24,797

997
643
404
721
189
181

6,281(a)
1,915
169
670
793
1,371
338
3,014
516
397
143

9,490 (b)
45
72
1,632

All Saints’

Armitage

Beau Site

Brook Lane Rest House
Catherine House
Catisfield House
Caxton Home
Churchill Court
Dominican

Edith Cavell Homes
Edith Priday

Essex

Friendly Societies
Frederick Andrew
Handcross Park -
Henry Radcliffe
Hertfordshire Seaside
John Howard
Kingsleigh

Lennox House
Limpsfield

Lioyd Memorial (Caxton)

(b) Kingsleigh.—The Home is maintained by The Furnishing Trades Benevolent Association.

item to the Total Ordinary Expenditure (Col. 11)

EXPENDITURE

~ Miscellaneous | Administra-

tion

U] ®)

Establishment
(Renewals and
Repairs)

(9)

Finance

(10)

Ex

Total
Ordinary

100{

enditure’

Extra-
ordinary
Expenditure

12)

Total
General Fund
Expenditure

(13)

HOME

(14)

CORNOUNOOCDOONNOONOOONOD D

All Saints’ (Men and Women) (R) ..
Armitage (For the Blind) (A)
Beau Site (Men and Women) .-
Brook Lane Rest House (Women) . .
Catherine House (Professional Women)
Catisfield House (Gentlewomen) (A)
Caxton Home (Printing Trade)
Churchill Court (British Legion) (A) ..
Dominican (Women) (A) (R) .. ..
Edith Cavell Home (Nurses), Haslemere . .

Do. do. ‘Windermere
Edith Priday (Britisk Red Cross) (MZM & Women 1
Essex (Men and Women) .. |
Frederick Andrew (Women) .
Friendly Societies (Men and Wom:m)
Handcross Park (Gentlefolk) (A)
Henry Radcliffe (Merchant Seamen) |
Hertfordshire Seaside (Men and Women) . . ‘
John Howard (Women) . P
Kingsleigh (Furnishing and Allied dees) (A) .o
Lennox House (Men, Women and Children)
Limpsfield (Women) . .
Lloyd Memorial (Caxton) (Men a/mi Womm)

%
o1
25
02

o
11

£
5,284

1,036
1,391
1,348
2,898
3,038
1,225
734
622
2,385
1,750
4,538
4,705
2,897
4,752
2,073
4,286
4,089
1,058
376
7,967 34-3

(Cmtinued

(A) The Accounts for Kingsleigh are for the year ended 30th June, 1955, for Catisfield House, Churchill Court and Handcross Park
(R) These Homes are attached to Religious Orders.

£
2,462
235
196
60
97
101
582
962
295
563
76
592
449
1,066
125
1,887
393
362 -
962
116
33
592

overleaf)

£
1,340
1,112
137.
106
110
215
504
341
299
118
155
93
251
290
1,006
524
719
293
301
480
269
45
604

33,035
14,677
5,283
3,107
4,826
3,591

8,480
6,409

O N N S I I N S
G R UAD DA LD LSBT TS S

o

£
33,716
14,577
5,283
3,107
4,826
3,591
10,852
8,480
6,409
3,171
2,318
5,075
5,438
9,291
16,124
6,470
17,655
5,203
9,518
10,771
3,491
1,584
24,797

All Saints’

Armitage

Beau Site

Brook Lane Rest House
Catherine House
Catisfield House
Caxton Home
Churchill Court
Dominican
Haslemere
‘Windermere

Edith Priday

Essex

Frederick Andrew
Friendly Societies
Handcross Park
Henry Radcliffe
Hertfordshire Seaside
Jobn Howard
Kingsleigh

Lennox House
Limpsfield

Lloyd Memmorial (Caxton)

for the year ended 30th September, 1955, and for Armitage and Dominican for the year ended 31st March, 1956.




CONVALESCENT HOMES FOR MEN AND WOMEN-—continued
1956 (rigures 1956 (rigures)
source to the Total Ordinary Income (Col. 11)

TABLE A.—INCOME —showing the percentage of each

(42 Homes) (42 Homes)

ORDINARY INCOME

Voluntary Gifts Receipts on account of Serwces Rendered Inv. Property Total
‘ Ordinary
Total From Patients | From Public Other Total Interest, Income
Donations, Voluntary and their Authorities & Receipts Receipts from Dividends, (100%)
etc. Gifts Societies Regl. Boards Services etc.
@) (4) (5) (6) (7 8 (9) (10) (11

£ % £ £ £ £ £

6,470 ,
2,726 , 42
2,301

16,914
2,501
3,173

11,961 ,977 16
7,861

Extra-
ordinary

Income.
Legacies

Total Surplus +
General or
Fund Ex- Deficit —
penditure | for the year

(14) (15)

HOME

Central

Subscriptions, l
Funds

(12)

4,158 643 5, -2 —
1,512 : ,276 . —
—_ , . 93
5,448 : 2. 6 || 7,241
1,056
935
8,314
5,171
5,446 14,999
13,782 20,494
— — - X 5,002
9 . : 549 . . , 4,082
_ — 5 . 2 . , 8,188
15,063
12,920

London and Ascot Priory
Maitland House
Mount Hermon
Rustington

St. Bernard’s

St. Cecilia’s

St. Joseph’s

St. Michael’s

St. Peter’s

Samuel Lewis
Seligman
Shoreditch
Southern
Spelthorne St. Mary
Surrey

Thirlestane
Victorian
Woodclyffe
Wordsworth

Ascot

Frinton
Lancing
Littlehampton
Hove
‘Westgate
Bournemouth
‘Westgate
Woking
‘Walton
Etchingham
Copthorne ..
Lancing
Thorpe . .

Seaford .. .. 2| i ,469 - . 20
Hindhead .. .. - . s - — 8,906
Bognor .. .. - . 3 - 20 — 8,804
‘Wargrave — . , - ) . 3,069
Swanage — —_ ) . 2 - , 3,155

2,726

London and Ascot Priory (R)
. 2,301

Maitland House ..
Mount Hermon ..
Rustington

St. Bernard’s

St. Cecilia’s

St. Joseph's ..

St. Michael’s (R) ..

St. Peter’s (R)

Samuel Lewis

Seligman ..

Shoreditch Home (A)
Southern . .. ..
Spelthorne St. Mary (R)
Surrey ..
{ Thirlestane

Victorian ..

‘Woodclyffe

Wordsworth

130
2,501 109

3,173

Totals

Total for 42 Homes 60,774 244,365 349,559 349,771 395,190

TABLE B.—EXPENDITURE—showing the percentage of each item to the Total Ordinary Expenditure (Col. 11)

ORDINARY EXPENDITURE

Total

Beds
Occupied

GOV NIOSSORROOSROSHO

@

Provisions

3

Surgery
and
Dispensary
@)

Domestic

®)

Salaries
and Wages
(Maintenance)
(6)

London and Ascot Priory (Women) (R)

Maitland House (Nurses, etc.) . .. ..
Mount Hermon (Men, Women) (London Telecowms.)
Rustington (Men) .. .. ..
St. Bernard’s (Gentlewomen) ..

St. Cecilia’s (Professional Musicians)

St. Joseph’s (Men and Women)

St. Michael's (Women) (R) .

St. Peter's (Women) (R) . ..
Samuel Lewis (Jewish Men ami anm) .. .
Seligman (United Jewish Friendly Soc.) (M. & W.)
Shoreditch (Men, Women and Children) (A)
Southern (Bell Mem. & Sunbeam) (M., W. & C)
Spelthorne St. Mary (Women) (R). . ..
Surrey (Men). .

Thirlestane (Civil Sewants Men & Women)
Victorian (Wosmen)

Woodclyffe (Gentlewamm)

‘Wordsworth (Women)

%

41-7"

29-4
33-3
27-2
214
22-2
317
368
28-3
29-5
330
32-6
32-8
38-3
346
345
31-9
18-7
280

Totals for 42 Homes

117,094

61,005 15-5

125,730

(A) The Accounts for the Shoreditch Home
(R) These Homes are attached

Miscellaneous

m

Administra-
tion

8

Establishment
{Renewals
and Repairs)
©

Finance

(10)

Ordinary
Expenditure
(100%)

an

Extra-
ordinary
Expenditure

(12)

Total
General Fund
Expenditure

(13)

(14)

£

£

London and Ascot Priory !
Maitland House
Mount Hermon
Rustington

St. Bernard’s

St. Cecilia’s

St. Joseph’s

St. Michael’s

St. Peter’s

Samuel Lewis
Seligman
Shoreditch
Southern
Spelthorne St. Mary
Surrey

Thirlestane
Victorian
Woodclyffe
‘Wordsworth

22,209 57

23,450
\

24,598

392,019

395,190

Totals

are for the year ended 81st March, 1956.
to Religious Orders.




1956 (rigures)
(Children 17 Homes)
(Infants | Home)

CONVALESCENT HOMES FOR

TABLE A.—_INCOME—showing the percentage of each

€]

(@)

ORDINARY

Voluntary Gifts

] Receipts on account

Subscriptions,
Donations,
etc.

3

Central
Funds

(4)

Total
Voluntary
Gifts
®)

From Patients
and their
Societies

(6)

From Public l

Authorities &

Regl. Boards
Q]

CHILDREN
Beech Hill
Broadlands (B)
Capesthorne
Children’s Home (A)
Children’s Home .. ..
Children’s Home for Surrey?
Hart's Leap .. ..
Home for Invalid Children
House Beautiful (B)
John Horniman (A)
Rosemary Home . .
St. Helen's Toddlers’
St. Mary’s Home (R) .
St. Michael’s Home (A) ..
‘Wandsworth Peace Memorial
‘Wyndham House (A)

Mortimer
Broadstairs. .
Christchurch
Beaconsfield
East Grinstead
Bognor
Sandhurst .
Hove .
Bournemouth
‘Worthing
Herne Bay ..
Letchworth
Broadstairs. .
Southbourne
‘Whitstable . .
Aldeburgh ..

£
290
409
516
854
152
408
2
307
728
714
73
5,822
106

£
250
365
250
200
250

55
100
500
100
250
300
200
195
100

£ %
3,445(a) 455
1,062 197
2,639
3,367

494(a)

257(a)

700

273

CHILDREN AND INFANTS

source to

the Total Ordinary Income (Col. 11).

1956 (vigures)
(Children 17 Homes)
(Infants | Home)

INCOME

of Services Rendered

Fees and Total
Other
Receipts Services

(8) )

Receipts from ||

| Inv. Property

| Interest,

Dividends,
etc.
(10)

Total
Ordinary
Income

(200%)
(11)

Extra-
ordinary
Income.
Legacies

(12)

* Total
General
Fund
Income

(13)

Total
General
Fund Ex-
penditure

(14)

Surplus +
or
Deficit —

(15)

for the year

(16)

%
92-3
828
99-8
857
71-5
741
873
82-2
79-6
63-6
56-4
82:6
62-9
86-4
46-7
87-8

£
43
149
14
117
1,032
477
1,124
1,005
19
2
1,848
119
238
34

£
7,573
5,354
9,170
6,168

£
7,573
5,354
9,170
6,168
3,793
4,571
5,168
5,507
7,484
6,140
1,911
1,867
21,787
3,126
3,040
4,550

£
7,592
5,437
9,155
8,501
3,674
4,956
5,774
2,743
6,917
7,593
2,888
1,872
22,636
3,389
2,674

Beech Hill
Broadlands
Capesthorne
Children’s Home
Children’s Home
Children’s Home
Hart’s Leap

Home for Invalid Ch.
House Beautiful
John Horniman
Rosemary Home

St. Helen’s Toddlers’
St. Mary’s Home

St. Michael’s Home
‘Wandsworth Peace Mem.

4,473
9,774

‘Wyndham House

Hindhead .. .. - — Zachary Merton Home*

Zachary Merton Home*. . 2,507 7,397

Totals for 17 Homes 15,120 16,425 61,411 77,836 101,684 104,606 110,048

INFANTS

Dedishamt Slinfold .. .. 81 250 6.4 565 145 3,119 803 201 52| 3,320 855 Dedishamt

|
(a) Beech Hill (£3,189), Hart’s Leap (£214), Home for Invalid Children
+ Dedisham: See also Special

(£247)—From Invalid Children’s Aid Association.
School on pages 12 and 13.

TABLE B.—EXPENDITURE-showing the percentage of each item to the Total Ordinary Expenditure (Col. 11).

EXPENDITURE \

Total

Salaries .- | Establishment Ordinary
and Wages Adngg::tra (Renewals and Finance Expenditure
{Maintenance) Repairs) (100%)
() (6) M (G G ) )

ORDINARY

Beds

Extra-
Occupied

ordinary |
Expenditure |

(12)

Total
General Fund
Expenditure

(13)

HOME

Surge:
a;gldry Miscellaneous

Provisions

(1) @) (©))

Domestic
Dispensary
“

{4

CHILDREN £ £
Beech Hill (B. R. Cross) .. .. .. .. . 12
Broadlands (N.S.S.U.) (B} .. .. .. .. - 20 922
Capesthorne (B. R. Cross) .. .. .. .. . . 1,409 617
Children’s Home (Shaftesbury Society) (A) .. . 74 1,109 , - 125
Children’s Home (East Grinstead) . . .. .. . 7 658 - : - : : : 121
Children’s Home for Surreyi .. .. .. - — 719 : 297
Hart’s Leap .. .. .. .. . . 15 - 851 288
Home for Invalid Children , . . .. .. : 5 397 353
House Beautiful (N.S.5.U.) (B) .. .. .. . 35 960
John Horniman (I.C.4.4.) (8) .. .. .. - 7 1,362
Rosemary Home (Wimbledon Association) .. . 13 321 2,888
St. Helen’s Toddlers’ .. .. .. .. . 14 296 . 1,872
St. Mary’s Home (R) .. .. .. .. 72 . 3,553 . . : : . g 2,636
St. Michael’'s Home (1.C.4.4.) (A) .. .. . 5 638 3,389
‘Wandsworth Peace Memorial .. .. - - — 343 2,674
‘Wyndham House (A) .. .. .. .. 46 . 559 4,473
Zachary Merton Home ( Jewish Board of Guardians) 1,493 9,774

£
185
158

£
7,592
5,437
9,155
8,501
3,674
4,956
5,774
2,743
6,917
7,593

£
7,592
5,311
9,155
8,501
3,674

1,372 Beech Hill

Broadlands
Capesthorne

Children’s Home
Children’s Home
Children’s Home
Hart’s Leap

Home for Invalid Ch.
House Beautiful

John Horniman
Rosemary Home

St. Helen’s Toddlers’
St. Mary’s Home

St. Michael’s Home
‘Wandsworth Peace Mem.
‘Wyndham House
Zachary Merton Home*

2,743
6,640

o 0 b b O b
ORI TPWATIRD

R N

P |
SRER RN

23,485 16,962 44,885 109,645 110,048

Totals for 17 Homes Totals

INFANTS

Dedisham 943 20-4 84 54-2 . 70 15 173 37 91 2-0

583 2,513 178 4,635 4,635 Dedisham

(A) The Accounts for these Homes are for the year ended 31st March, 1956. (B) The Accounts for Broadlands and House Beautiful are for the year ended 29th February, 1956.

* Zachary Merton Home: Accounts for period: 9 months to date of closing (30th September, 1955).

(R) This Home is attached to a Religious Order.
} Children's Home for Surrey Accounts for period of 10 months to date of closing (31st October, 1955).




1956 (vigures
(16 Homes with Schools)
(76 Homes-Summary)

TABLE

CONVALESCENT HOMES WITH

A. —INCOME —showing the percentage of each

0]

@)

ORDINARY

Voluntary Gifts

Receipts on account

Subscriptions,
Donations,
etc.

3)

Central
Funds

Total

Gifts
)

Voluntary

From Patients
and their
Societies

From Public
Authorities & |
Regl. Boards ‘

HomMES WITH SPECIAL SCHDOLS

Anthony and Annie Muller
Brentwood (A) .
Dedisham* ..
Fairfield House (A)

Moor House School (A) ..
Qak Bank (A)

Ogilvie .

Pawling Home Hospltal
Pilgrims (A) T .. .
Residential Open Air (A)
St. Catherine’s (A) (R]

St. Dominic’s (A) (R)

St. John’s Home .

St. John’s Open Axr A) R)

Meath School of Recovery (A) ..

St. Patrick’s Open Air (4) (R) .

Broadstairs. .
St. Leonard’s
Slinfold
Broadstairs. .
Ottershaw ..
Oxted
Sevenoaks ..
Clacton
Barnet
Seaford
Banstead
Ventnor
Godalming ..
Brighton

‘Woodford Bridge ..

Hayling Island

£
14,285
8,644
7,952
10,548
8,035
16,972
19,276
28,269
6,066
10,749
6,751
38,668
24,937
10,729
21,957
23,770

SPECIAL SCHOOLS AND SUMMARY

source to the Total Ordinary Income (Col. 11),

1956 (rgures

(16 Homes with Schools)
(76 Homes-Summary)

INCOME

of Services Rendered

Inv. Property

Fees and
Other
Receipts
8)

Total
Receipts from
Services
9)

Interest,
Dividends,
etc.
(10)

Total
Ordinary
Income
(100%,)

(11)

£ %
16,991  83-3
8,644  92:1
8,569 838
10,548 991
8,035 982
16,995 997
19,276 999
28,269 930
6,066  96-6
10,749 99-1
6,751 887
38,840  99-2
25,922 979
10,729  95-3
21,957  98-9
23,770 989

£
3,003
235
7
11
15
68
214
91

Extra-
ordinary
Income.
Legacies

(12)

Total

General

Fund
Income

(13)

Total
General

(14

Fund Ex-
penditure

Surplus 4
or
Deficit —
for the year
(16)

(16)

£

20,391

9,390
10,218
10,645

8,185
17,048
19,291
30,412

6,280
10,846

7,611
39,151
26,472
11,253
22,207
24,040

£

£

22,745
10,004
10,982
12,441

9,370
16,589
19,181
32,896

6,255
11,782

7,147
34,801
27,363
11,572
24,000
28,186

£
2,354
614
714
1,796
1,185
459
110
2,484
25
936
468
4,350
891
219
1,793
4,146

Anthony & Annie Muller
Brentwood

Dedisham*

Fairfield House

Meath

Moor House

Oak Bank

Ogilvie

Pawling Home Hospital
Pilgrims

Residential

St. Catherine’s

St. Dominic’s

St. John's Home

St. John’s Open Air

St. Patrick’s

Totals for 16 Homes 257,608 262,111 959 273,440 273,544 285,264 —11,720 | Totals

Summary
42 Homes for Adults
17 Homes for Children ..
1 Home for Infants .
16 Homes with Special Schools

43,452
12,005
315
3,086

17,322 5.0
3,115 31
250 64
3,896 14

60,774 143,963  41-2
15,120 16,425

565 . — —

6,982 2,706 10

99,194
61,411
3,119
257,608

244,365 44,420
77,836 8,728
3,320 5 —
262,111 4,347

349,559
101,684

3,885
273,440

349,771
104,606

3,885
273,544

395,190
110,048

4,635
285,264

Adults
Children
Infants
Schools

Totals for 76 Homes 58,858 24,583 34 83,441 163,094 22-4

| 421,332

587,632 57,495 728,568 731,806 795,137 Totals

* Dedisham : See also Infants’ Home on pages 10 and 11. (¢) From Ogilvie Charities £2,000.

TABLE B.—EXPENDITURE—showing the percentage of edch

ORDINARY

item to the Total Ordinary Expenditure (Col. 11),

EXPENDITURE

Beds
Occupied

Extra-
ordinary
Expenditure

Total
General Fund |
Expenditure

Total
Ordinary
Expenditure
(100%)
(11)

Salaries
and and Wages
Dispensary | (Maintenance)

@) 3 _ ) L ®) (6)

Surgery Establishment

Administra- (Renewals and

tion

(8) (9) (10)

£
608
502
533
290
247
427
630
1,239 820
540 . 65
376 819 Pilgrims
329 . 133 - Residential
3,800 . 46 . 3 St. Catherine’s
2,367 1,647 - St. Dominic’s
1,199 339 . s St. John’s Home
2,401 1,083 . 3 24, St. John’s Open Air
4,991 1,818 28,186 28,186 St. Patrick’s

Provisions Domestic Miscellaneous Finance
" A

(12) (13) (14)

HoMES WITH SPECIAL SCHOOLS £ £ . £ %

5,800 3,480 8,673
1,183 1,317 3,904
2,526 1,749 5,045
2,835 2,289 5,427
1,343 1,604 4,167
3,282 1,804 8,393
4,955 3,101 7,858
6,607 5,149 15,588
1,024 804 2,432
1,800 1,794 5,323
1,314 1,036 3,566
9,429 4,772 12,308
7,552 5,654 7,447
2,230 1,528 3,454
5,970 5,796 7,304
7,094 4,762 7,287

Anthony and Annie Muller Home . .
Brentwood (A) .. .. .
Dedisham Nursery School ..

Fairfield House (A) ..

Meath School of Recovery (A)

Moor House School (A)

Oak Bank Open Air School (A)
Ogilvie School of Recovery. .

Pawling Home Hospital

Pilgrims (A) T

Residential Open A1r School (A)

St. Catherine’s Home (A) (R)

St. Dominic’s Open Air School (A) (R)
St. jobn’s Home ..

St. John's Open Air School (A) )

St. Patrick’s Open Air School (4) (R)

Anthony & Annie Muller
Brentwood

Dedisham

Fairfield House

Meath

Moor House

Oak Bank

Ogilvie

Pawling Home Hospital

39-0
46-1
436
44-5
50-6
41-0
47-4
389
45-2
49-9
35-4
272

1,309

547
2,913
1,006

576

281
3,205
2,532
2,265
1,310
1,875

é‘o»ﬁx'o'oéadaﬁniréowéémo

304

X

Totals for 16 Homes 64,944 46,639 108,176 20,645 10,139 23,385 10,007 285,264 285,264 Totals

Summary
42 Homes for Adults
17 Homes for Children
1 Home for Infants
16 Homes with Special Schools

117,094 1,285
23,485 564

943 - 84
64,944 1,329

61,005
16,962

583
46,639

125,730
44,885
2,513
108,176

392,019
109,645

4,635 —
285,264 —

395,190
110,048

4,635
285,264

Adults
Children
Infants
Schools

22,209 23,450 24,598
5,932 4,852 8,337
70 . 173 . 9L
20,645 2 ‘ 10,139 23,385

16,648
4,628
178
10,007

Totals for 76 Homes 206,466

3,262 125,189 15-8 | 281,304 35-5 48,856 56,411 31,461 791,563 3,674 795,137 Totals

62 l 38,614

(A) The Accounts for these Homes are for the year énded 31st March, 1956 (Pil, h 1 5).
(R) These Homes are attached to Religious Orders. (Pilgrims School from L1th July, 1955)

* Including School expenses not provided for in other columns, or not analysed in accounts.
t  Pilgrims School opened on 11th July, 1955 (from Hamilton House School closed on that date).




SECTION I

STATISTICS OF
BED ACCOMMODATION, PATIENTS
’ AND COST OF WORKING
li FOR THE RESPECTIVE YEARS

|I ENDING IN

1955 or 1956
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1956 (eigures) 1956 (:22%5,)

i CONVALESCENT HOMES FOR MEN AND WOMEN | CONVALESCENT HOMES FOR MEN AND WOMEN—continued (vi

(42 Homes) (42 Homes)
TABLE 1 TABLE |

Bed Accommodation and Patients . Bed Accommodation and Patients

|
Average daily No. of |Percentage of| Patients Average | Average daily No. of {Percentage of] Patients Average
TYPE OF PATIENT Bed Open Beds | admitted | period of | | TYPE OF PATIENT Bed ’ Open Beds | admitted | period of
Complement|  Beds Beds Unoccupied | during the | residence Complement| Beds | Beds Unoccupied | during the | residence
Open Occupied year (in days) Open | Occupied year (in days)
(5) (7) (8) : (2) (8) 4) (5) (8)

)

%
All Saints’, Eastbourne (R) | M. and W., 15-70. General .. . 127
Armitage (A) .. .. | Blind M. and W. over 16 .- : 63- i ] London & Ascot Priory (R) | Women, 30-65. General
Beau Site .. .- .. | M. and W., 16-70. General .. ) 15- : | Maitland House .. .. | Nurses and other Women with
Brook Lane Rest House.. | Women over 60. General .. . 15- : 1 T.B. background .. ..
Catherine House . . .. | Professional women. General.. - 14- : Mount Hermon .. .. | Members of London Telecoms. . .
Catisfield House (A) .. | Gentlewomen, any age. General p . 8- . H Rustington . .. | Men, 16-70. General .. .
Caxton Home .. oo M. a_nd_ W. 15-170. ng?ral.. . St. Bernard’s . .. | Gentlewomen, 17-70. General. .
Printing Industry priority .. X 40 ) ; St. Cecilia’s Home .. | Mainly Professional Musicians.
Churchill Court (A) .. | Ex-Service M. and W. General . 25 : : General .. ..
Dominican (4) (R) .. | Women, 16-65. General .. : 26- St. Joseph's .. .. | M and W., 16-70. General
Edith Cavell, Haslemere . . | Nurses & Midwives requiring rest . 8- : St. Michael’'s Westgate (R) | Women, 16-70. General ..
| Do. ‘Windermere Do. do. . 7 ’ ; St. Peter’s, Woking (R) ‘Womenand Girls, 14-70. Genera.
Edith Priday .. .. | M. and W. over 60. Mainly from | Samuel Lewis .. .. | Jewish M. & W. General ..
London .. .. e 4 . 22: : : Seligman .. .. .. | Jewish M. & W., 16-75. General
Essex .. .. .. | M andW,15-70. General .. | 47 : 16- ) Shoreditch (A) .. .. | M., W. & C., Shoreditch priority
Frederick Andrew .. | Gentlewomen under 65. General | 16 - 13- . i Southern—Bell and Sun-
Friendly Societies .. | M. and W. from 16. General .. 90 . 50- . ! A beam Homes .

=

EN-RF-

N N

=Y

Men, Women & Children. Genl.

Handcross Park (A) .. | Gentlefolk, 18 and over. General 18 . 12- . ¢ £ M : Women up to 65. Drug and
Henry Radcliffe*. . .. | Merchant Seamen .. .. Spelthorne St. Mary (R). . P 4 ¢
Hertfordshire Seaside . M. and W. over 14. General.

65 : 47 . ; alcohol addicts

O Surrey .. N .. | Men, 15-70. General .. ..
Herts priority . 60 : 20+ ' Thirlestane .. .. | Civil Servants. M. & W. General
John Howard .. .. | Women, 18-65. General .. 33 . 31 - Victorian .. | Women, 16-70. General
Kingsleigh (A) .. -+ | M. and W. over 18 connected N o Woodclyffe .. .. | Gentlewomen, 16-75. General.
with Furnishing Trade .. 24 24-0 16- . . Preference to patients from
Lennox House .. .. | M., W. and Children. All ages.. 45 45-0 22 . Florence Nightingale Hospital
Limpsfield .. .. | Women over 16. General .. 14 14-0 10- . 2 : 16-75. General ..
Lloyd Memorial (Caxton) | M. and W., 16-75. General .. 150 150-0 ‘ Wordsworth ... | Women, ’ i

voco 1S

(Continued | on page 17)

Henry Radcliffe.—Cols. (3) to (6) include permanent accommodation for 26, 18 seamen pensioners and 8 wives (costs included in Table I1 i Totals and Averages of 42 Homes .. .. . 1,944
below). Cols. (7) and (8) refer only to convalescents. Six beds in a sick bay for emergency use only, are not included in the complement.

Lennox House.—Cols. (5) and (7), inclusive of 461 holiday guests representing average daily number of 13 beds occupied. Col. (8), the * St. Peter’s—Including 12 balcony beds, used only when weather permits.
average period of residence is for patients only. i : : '

TABLE 11 ; TABLE 11

Analysis of Cost under each main heading of Ordinary Expenditure ; Analysis of Cost under each main heading of Ordinary Expenditure

COST PER OCCUPIED BED PER WEEK IN RESPECT OF
(

COST PER OCCUPIED BED PER WEEK IN RESPECT OF

‘ [ Salaries
Surgery and Surgery “a,nd Miscel Admini Establish
Pro- : . ‘Wages Miscel- Adminis- | Establish- . ! Pro- and Dis- | Domestic ages iscel- minis- stablish-
visions and Dis- | Domestic (Main- laneous tration ment Finance i visions ensary (Main- laneous tration ment
P tenance)

pensary tenance)

@ @ @ © ) ® © @ ) @ ) © U ®

Salaries

Finance

=
=

s. d. s. d.

-
w
2N
2N
@
o
N
@
]
@
(=7
N
o
o]
o
®»
(="
2N
1
(=9
N
@
(=9

£ s d.

All Saints’ (R)
Armitage (A)
Beau Site .. ..
Brook Lane Rest House
Catherine House ..
Catisfield House (A)
Caxton Home ..
Churchill Court (A)
Dominican (4) (R)
Edith Cavell, Haslemere
Do. ‘Windermere
Edith Priday
Essex ..
Frederick Andrew
Friendly Societies
Handcross Park (A)
Henry Radcliffe
Hertfordshire Seaside ..
John Howard
Kingsleigh (A)
Lennox House
Limpsfield .. ..
Lloyd Memorial (Caxton)

—

16
12

8
12
18
13
10
17
13
15
17
16
10
13

1
16

3
15
12

11 11

—
—

London and Ascot Priory (R).. 15

Maitland House

Mount Hermon . . ..
Rustington

St. Bernard’s

St. Cecilia’s

St. Joseph’s

St. Michael’s (R)

St. Peter's (R)

Samuel Lewis

Seligman

Shoreditch (A)

Southern .. ..
Spelthorne St. Mary (R)
Surrey ..
Thirlestane

Victorian

‘Woodclyffe

‘Wordsworth

—
@ ® W S
@ o
| to =
w b
—

10
14
12
12

9

2
14
11
18

4

3
17
12
11
16
16

5

[
—
—
et

-

Lo
—
—
—

—
— o
—
—
w oo
—
—
—
o
o
—

O W O

W OUB 1O b O et o3
—

DO e 09 = 1 RO

—-

SONMNWNNHRHIOWWHONDONND D
—

oNMooOYwOoOSO -

*
—

QO U ST O e b = 00 0 1D DO R WO

18
15
10

0

2
13
15
12
18
18
13
17
18
13
1 8

—
—

DO = b O O DO ~T G0 D 00 RO BO b O B DO O B i 00 OV O
et
WO oMo ®O

=
DR W O T W 1O T

CORDTOR D =GO
@b O W
~1 o0 N o

._.
[IETREE'S
—
-
.

—

-

—
POOOTNWONWNOORM-MFO®WM®©

I

—
S
= |

—
R ROO WD

=
W D WD

(SRR CECHTNPR RN W R TES
—

—
POV R T O D = 00D —
= —
—

—
AT e 00 -3 OU DTG0 D = e 8O

NER OO OO0 O N WO 0w

—
e

= 00 &5 1O 00 W
—

—

(=3 )

—

-
WA O WO X
HOOH\NWOaa-ao S
—
—
O O T O T B = =1 O © T T
—

—
Yt
—
R N -
=
—
O ONO D= OO=OOTI0

—
[ SRR L

—
B OIC K O 0D 00100 R O] RO O

—
PN NDOND OO TT0 DT WD

—
W=D DT DO W O

—
ORI RO O OWW MU0

= DO b B0 = = DO DO BO DO b b B O = 1O

B RO e e R O RO RO

[0
=
L
we | oo

-
n

—
HNOOD WU O S W

—

—
PRONNARSIODWRR TR ORRDWDR N

—
B HWRODT0 D TR R R OWN WD

b G0 b DO b DO e b b RO b RO RO b b b
-

WO VDD 0O DD TO TR W WO

DI TROARA O TINRO TR NSO DTID RO

ORI NTO WO NS R
NVWONTNOAO ORI DO ®=-TID X

—
S
—

—
—

(Continued| on page 17) ! Average of 42 Homes 114 2 1711 | 11610

(A) The Statistics and Costs for Kingsleigh are for the year ended 30th June, 1955, for Catisfield H i
for the year ended 30th September, 1955, and for Armitage and Dominican for the year :Egz,dcﬁlgzcﬁilrggugsagd Handeross Park (&) The statistics and costs for Shorediteh are for the year ended 81t March, 1996

(R) These Homes are attached to Religious Orders. (R) These Homes are attached to Religious Orders. . .
* Dominican.—The cost of provisions has been reduced proportionately to allow for meals supplied other than to patients and staff. * St, Michael’s.—The cost of provisions has been reduced proportionately to allow for meals supplied other than to patients and staff.

Note To TaBLE IT.——The percentages of the figures in cols. (2) to (9) of the total i ; b Note To TasLe I1.—The percentages of the figures in cols. (2) to (9) of the total in col. (10) are the same as those in cols. (3) to (10) of
Table B on pages 6 and 7. @ ® ¢ total in col. (10) are the same as those in cols. (3) to (10) of [ Table B on pagesps and %
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1956 (riures)
e CONVALESCENT HOMES FOR CHILDREN AND INFANTS CONVALESCENT HOMES WITH SPECIAL SCHOOLS
(Children 17 Homes) AND SUMMARY 1956 (1058

(Infants | Home) igures,

TABLE | - TABLE |. (16 Homes with Schools)

Bed Accommodation and Patients Bed Accommodation and Patients {76 Homes-Summary)

; Average daily No. of |Percentage of| Patients Average Average daily No. of |Percentage of{ Patients Average
TYPE OF PATIENT Bed Open Beds | admitted period of HOME TYPE OF PATIENT Bed Open Beds | admitted | period of
Complement| Beds Beds Unoccupied | during the | residence Complement| Beds Beds Unoccupied | during the | residence
Open Occupied year (in days) Open Occupied year (in days)

1) @) (4) () (7N (8) i (1) 2) (5) (6) (7 (8)

HoMES WITH SPECIAL
ScHoOLS

376 Anthony and Annie Muller | Jewish Boys, 3-10; Girls, 3-15.
372 General
184 Brentwood (A) Girls, 11-15. General |
134 g Dedisham \Iursery School Boys and Girls, 2-7. General
147 . Fairfield House (A) Girls, 6-14. General .
303 Meath School of Recovery Boys and Girls, 3- 10 Bron—
110 (a) chiectasis

Moor House School (A) .. | Boys and Glrls 5-16. Speech
192 disorders

CHILDREN
Beech Hill. . .. .. i Boys, 2-10;Girls, 2~12. General 33
Broadlands (B) .. .. | Boys, 5-10; Girls, 5-12. General 34
Capesthorne . Boys, 5-8; Girls, 5-10. General 24+
Children’s, Beaconsf’d (A) Boys and Girls, 0-5. General .. 30
Children’s, E. Grinstead.. | Boys and Girls, 2-5. General .. 18-
Children’s for Surrey .. | Girls, 5-15. General .. 4 33
Hart’s Leap . Boys and Girls, 2-5. General 26+
Home for Invalid Chlldren Boys, 5-8; Girls, 5-10. General 2 32
House Beal_mful (B) .. | Boys, 5-10; Gifls, 5-12. General 5 38- 26- 416 Oak Bank Open Air S. (A) | Boys, 5-10; Glrls. 5-15. General
John Horniman (A) .. | Boys, 7-14; Girls, 7-16. General 2 24- 12. : 154 Ogilvie School of Recovery | Delicate Boys, 5-9; Girls, 5-10
Rosemary Home .. .. | Boys, 5-9; Girls, 5-12. General. Pawling Home Hospital.. | Girls, 3-13 ; Boys, 3-7. General
‘Wimbledon priority . 15- . 10 165 mcludmg bed cases ..
St. Helen’s Toddlers” .. | Boys and Girls, 1-8. Generdl Pilgrims (A) Boys, 7-16. General ..
‘West Ham priority .. 8- 6- 94 Residential Open AirS. ( ) Bogrsé 5-11. General, mcludmg
St. Mary’s Home (R) .. | Boys and Girls, 3-12%. General 2 173 73- N ed cases : -
St. Michael’s Home (A) .. | Girls, 8-12. General .. 12- 10- St. Catherine's (&) (R) .. | Boys, 5-14. General

99 ! erine’s - . -
‘Wandsworth Peace Mem. | Boysand Girls, 7-11. Genera.l 19- 16- St. Dominic’s Sch. (A} (R) Bog(sm oDlelbm't sthma, Malnut

‘Wyndham House (A) .. | Boys and Girls, 3-11, with low St. John’s Home . Boys, 5-6; (,u—ls 5-11. General.
resistance and tendency to St. John’s Open Air (A) (R) | Boys, 5-14. General, including

chest complaints .. 23- 19- . p bed cases . N ..

Zachary Merton Home*.. | Jewish Boys, 3-12; Girls, 3— 15. St. Patrick’s (A) .. .. | Girls, 5-18. General

General 57 35-

26-
25
17-
25-
12-
16-
17-
It-

210

Over 1 yr.
259
310

SCOhBWOOSSS

PO R OO —O S
L3480 o Sdwd

'S
w

7 Over 1 yr.
104 110

8 Over 1 yr.
283 194

SO S
- -

55 Over 1 yr.
97 140

61 Over 1 yr.
74 Over 1 yr.

G| o6 kS oo wa

Totals 16 Homes 1,401

Totals and Averages of 17 Homes .. .. .. .. 601- 360"

Summary

42 Homes for Adults .. .. .. .. .. .. | 194 1,894-9 1,307-8 . 24,138
InranTs 17 Homes for Children .. .. .. . . .. 683 601-8 3604 . 4,248
0

7

Dedisham . . .. . | General conv., birth to 2 years 12 120 11-0 . 1 Home for Infants .. . .. .. .. .. 12 12-0 11- 70
16 Homes with Special Schools .. .. .. .. 1,145 1,118-1 970- 1,401

Note.—Dedisham.—See also Special School on following page. Totals of 76 Homes .. .. .. .. .. .. 8,784 3,626-8 2,649-9 . 29,857

* The average period of residence, excluding the Special Schools group, is 22 days.
NoTes.—Although most of the above Homes with Special Schools remain open throughout the year, in some cases the children return to
TABLE i their own homes for periodical holidays and their beds are reserved.
Dedisham: See also Infants’ Home on preceding page.

Analysis of Cost under each main heading of Ordinary Expenditure

TABLE 1.

COST PER OCCUPIED BED PER WEEK IN RESPECT OF i i
Analysis of Cost under each main heading of Ordinary Expenditure

Surgery Salaries COST PER OCCUPIED BED PER WEEK IN RESPECT OF
_ an ] . .
Vil;r;)ns and Dis- | Domestic | Wages Eic:]’ Adminis- | Bstablish- | g oo ]
pensary (Main- us tration ment Salaries
tenance) 2 Surgery ) and ) o ) )
(i) (2) (3) (5) (6) ) (8) Pro- and Dis- | Domestic | Wages Miscel- | Adminis- | Establish- Finance
visions pensary {Main- laneous tration ment
tenance) *

®) (6) (M ®

=

o
o]
]

CHILDREN
Beech Hill
Broadlands (B) ..
Capesthorne
Children’s, Beaconsﬁeld (A)
Children’s, East Grinstead
Children’s for Surrey
Hart’s Leap
Home for Invalid (,hlldren
House Beautiful (B)
John Horniman (A)
Rosemary Home
St. Helen’s Toddlers’
St. Mary’s Home (R)
St. Michael’s Home (A) ..
‘Wandsworth Peace Memorial . .
‘Wyndham House (A)
Zachary Merton Home. .
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SPECIAL SCHOOLS
Anthony and Annie Muller
Brentwood (A)

Dedisham ..

Fairfield House (A)

Meath Sch. of Recovery (A)
Moor House School (A}

Oak Bank (A) .. ..
Ogilvie ..

Pawling Home ..

Pilgrims (A) ..
Residential Open ‘Air Sch. (A)
St. Catherine’s Home (A) (R) .
St. Dominic’s (A) (R)

St. John’s Home . ..
St. John’s O.A. School ( ) (R)
St. Patrick’s (A) ..
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Averages, 16 Homes ..

Averages, 17 Homes

®
=
15
>
=
=
E
—
=)

Summary

42 Homes for Adults .. | 114 2 17
17 Homes for Children .. Y 80 18
1
1

InFaNTS
i L 1 Home for Infants .. 12 10 0
Dedisham .. .. ..} 11210 47 4 6 0 16 Homes with Special Schools 6 0 18

(A) The Accounts and Statistics for these Homes are for the year ended 31st March, 1956. Averages, 76 Homes ... {1100 18 2
(B) The Accounts and Statistics for Broadlands and House Beautiful are for the year ended 29th February, 1956. * See footnote on page 13.
() This Home is attached to a Religious Order. (A) The Accounts and Statistics for these Homes are for the year ended 31st March, 1956 (Pilgrims School from 11th July, 1955).
Note 10 TaBLE II.—The percentages of the figures in cols. (2) to (9) of the total in col. (10) are the same as those in cols. (3) to (10) of (R) These Homes are attached to Religious Orders.
Table B on pages 10 and 1. Nore 1o TapLE II.—The percentages of the figures in cols. (2) to (9) of the total in col. (10) are the same as those in cols. (3) to (10) of
Table B on pages 12 and 13.
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